
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.co.uk 

 
5 November 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at an extraordinary meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Thursday, 13th November, 2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

7 - 8 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

3. Social Media Policy  
 

9 - 20 

Public Document Pack



 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

4. Amendment to Pensions Discretions Policy  
 

21 - 24 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

5. Annual Audit Letter  
 

25 - 34 

6. Urgent Items  
 

35 - 36 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

37 - 38 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Decisions to be Taken under Delegated Powers 
 

8. Establishment Changes  
 

39 - 48 

 (LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual)  
 

9. Urgent Items  
 

49 - 50 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr M A C Balfour (Chairman) 

Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr A W Allison 

Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr R W Dalton 
 

Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr Mrs C M Gale 
Cllr N J Heslop 
Cllr Miss A Moloney 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr C P Smith 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



   

General Purposes Committee - Part 1 Public  13 November 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

13 NOVEMBER 2014 

Report of Director of Central Services  

Part 1- Public 

For recommendation to Council 

 

1 SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the use of social media 

sites by the Council and to seek approval to the terms of a policy for staff. 

1.1      Introduction 

1.1.1  The rapid expansion of social media in recent years has transformed the 
communications ‘landscape’ and presented the Council with opportunities to 
engage with our communities in new and innovative ways, and in ways which our 
communities expect us to communicate with them. This report outlines the various 
social media tools available, explains how the Council can use social media to 
improve communications with residents, groups, clubs, organisations and 
businesses and seeks approval to the terms of a social media policy for staff.  

1.2 Social Media  

1.2.1 The focus of this report is on the increased use of social media as a means of 
communicating with our communities. Members will be familiar with social media 
sites such as Facebook and Twitter, as these sites have become increasingly 
popular and there is an
[...]
the public to 
make use of social media sites to communicate effectively with them, and it is 
therefore proposed to increase our use of social media over the coming months. 

1.2.5 The Tonbridge and Malling Community Safety Partnership (CSP) has recently 
launched its own Twitter account and this is managed independently of the 
Council by members of the CSP.  

1.2.6 It is proposed that the Council takes a phased approach to expanding its use of 
social media beginning with those sites where we already have an account 
i.e.Twitter, Facebook and then look to include LinkedIn, Flickr/Instagram and You 
Tube as appropriate. It is intended that nominated Officers within the Services will 
be responsible for posting and responding to messages on approved social media 
sites, with Media and Communications retaining an overarching role in monitoring 
the use of such sites.  

1.2.7 In order for social media to be used effectively it is important that it forms part of 
our wider communication and customer service strategies. It is therefore intended 
to revise these strategies in due course to ensure that they complement our 
proposed use of social media sites. 

1.3 Social Media policy 

1.3.1 The Social Media policy (Annex 1) has been developed in consultation with staff. 
It was presented to the Joint Employee Consultative Committee in September and 
comments made by JECC reps/ Unison have been taken on board in arriving at 
the draft policy attached to this report. 

1.3.2 The draft policy provides a framework for staff to follow when using social media 
for business purposes,  

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations  

Page 10



 3  
 

General Purposes Committee - Part 1 Public  13 November 2014  

1.4.1 The operation of the policy has negligible financial impact upon the Council. 

1.5 Legal Implications 

1.5.1 None other than identified elsewhere in this report.  

1.6     Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 The proposed increase in the use of social media sites by the Council will promote 
greater transparency and openness. However, as with any online activity there will 
be risks. The key to achieving success in our use of social media will be in 
balancing the risks and benefits.  

1.6.2 The identified risks include 

• Disclosure of confidential information; 

• Damage to the reputation of the Council; 

• Potential for inappropriate postings by staff 

1.6.2 In order to mitigate these risks it is appropriate to implement effective policies. It 
will also provide reassurance for staff as to how social media sites should be 
used. It is considered that the draft policy at Annex 1 meets these objectives. 

1.6.3 JECC and Unison representatives have been consulted on the draft policy. Their 
comments have been taken on board and appropriate amendments have been 
made to the draft policy.  

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report. 

1.8      Conclusions and Recommendations 

1.8.1 The Council is at the early stages of embracing the benefits of social media. 
However as an Authority it is important that we maximise the potential of available 
communication streams in order to ensure that we are engaging effectively with 
our communities.  

1.8.2 The proposals to increase the use of social media will be taken forward in a 
measured and consistent way.  

1.8.3 Members are therefore asked to  
 
(a) endorse the conclusions in this report; and 
(b) RECOMMEND to Council that the social media policy at Annex 1 be approved 

 

Page 11



 4  
 

General Purposes Committee - Part 1 Public  13 November 2014  

Background papers: contact: Adrian Stanfield  

Director of Central Services 
None 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No  

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

N/A  

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

 

Page 12



1 

 

 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council  
 
Draft Social Media Policy 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. This policy is intended to help staff make appropriate decisions about the use of social media.  

It outlines the standards the Council requires staff to observe when using social media, the 
circumstances in which we will monitor staff use of social media and the action we will take in 
respect of breaches of this policy. 

 
1.2. This policy deals with the use of all forms of social media, including Facebook, LinkedIn, 

Twitter, Bebo, YouTube, Google+, Instagram and all other social networking sites, internet 
postings and blogs. It applies to the use of social media for business purposes as well as 
personal use that may affect the business of the Council in any way. 
 

1.3. This policy should be read in conjunction with the Council’s Information Security Policy, Data 
Protection Policy, Social Media Guidelines for the Public and Staff Twitter Guidelines. 

 
1.4. This policy does not form part of any contract of employment and it may be amended at any 

time.  
 
2. Who is covered by the policy? 

 
2.1. This policy covers all staff working for Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council. 
 
3. Scope of the policy 
 
3.1. All staff are expected to comply with this policy at all times to protect the interests of the Council 

and its services, employees, councillors, partners and customers. 
 
3.2. Breach of this policy may be dealt with under the Council’s Disciplinary Procedure and, in 

serious cases, may be treated as gross misconduct leading to summary dismissal. 
 
4. Responsibility for implementation of the policy 
 
4.1. The Director of Central Services has overall responsibility for the effective operation of this 

policy.  He will monitor
[...]
Council’s objective in using social media is to increase access to and awareness of its 

services. 
 
9. Social media currently used by the Council 
 
9.1. The Council has the following corporate accounts:  

Twitter - https://twitter.com/TMBC_Kent  
Facebook 
Flickr 
Instagram 
You Tube 

 
9.2. Only staff authorised to use the official accounts are allowed to post comments. 

  
9.3. The accounts are usually monitored from 9am to 5pm, Monday to Friday. 
 
9.4. Other social media tools may be considered from time to time by the Council. This policy will be 

adapted as other social media tools are introduced for Council use. 
 
10. What does the Council use social media for? 

 
10.1. The Council uses social media to: 
 

• Promote news, events, activities and services 

• Communicate with people during emergency situations (e.g. flooding, severe weather) 

• Communicate with people in ‘real time’ during key events and situations (such as  
  elections, refuse collection in bad weather) 

• Target messages to specific groups e.g. young people 

• Keep the Council at the forefront of the minds of its customers 

• Consult with customers on key issues 

• Help shape policy development 

• Share ideas with partner organisations and beyond 

• Gain an insight into public opinion 

• Advertise meetings 

• Deal swiftly with complaints and comments 

• Correct misinformation 

• Promote the Council’s ‘Channel Shift’ agenda by linking social media posts to its  
  website and encouraging customer self-service 

• Generate extra traffic to its website and encourage greater customer involvement with  

Page 14



3 

 

  minimal effort 

• Display photos and post videos to help promote events and services 
 
 
 
 
11. Rules for staff use of social media for business purposes 

 
11.1. Those authorised to post information on behalf of the Council, must always: 
 

• Use the official account, so it is clear it that the message is from Tonbridge & Malling 
Borough Council.  
[...]
l check your tweet to make sure it’s accurate and correct. 

• If you are unsure of how to reply, seek advice before responding. 

• Always be professional and don’t get riled.  Don’t let emotions cloud your judgement. 

• Remember that people can’t send you a direct message through Twitter unless you follow 
them.  Therefore following people back increases the chance of people communicating with 
the Council. 

• Don’t ‘spam’ followers by sending too many messages out at once or they may soon stop 
following you!  Use SocialSignIn to pre-schedule messages to be released throughout the 
day. 
 

Hashtags 

•  
Hashtags are optional.  Users often start key words in their tweets with a ‘#’ to categorise 
them for others who might wish to search for that subject.  For example, if you search for 
#Tonbridgefloods you will find any tweets tagged with these words. 

 
Retweeting (RT) 

 

• Only RT relevant, topical or useful information to your followers. 

• Do not RT too many items or followers will think you have nothing original to say! 

Page 19



8 

 

Quick guide to making a response 
 
The guide below gives a good indication of when to respond to comments on social media. 
 

 
Before you respond 

 

Be transparent  Cite sources  Don't rush  Get the tone right  Focus  

Be honest about 
your connection to 
the story. 

Be clear about 
your sources, and 
include links to 
them. 

Take time to 
make your 
response a good 
one 

Reflect your 
organisation’s richness 
and test your response 
on a colleague. 

Focus on your 
most influential 
online activity. 

 
 
Chart from LGCommunications Guide to Social Media May 2011 

 

Page 20



   

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  13 November 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

13 November 2014 

Report of the Director of Central Services  

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 AMENDMENT TO PENSIONS DISCRETIONS POLICY 

1.1 Summary 

1.1.1 This report requests Members to endorse an amended policy in responses to 

changes in Pensions legislation. 

1.2 Introduction 

1.2.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, employers are 

required to make policy decisions under parts of the regulations.  

1.2.2 At the meeting of this Committee on 23.06.2014, Members approved a revised 

Policy to reflect the changes in Pension Regulations in 2013.  

1.2.3 Subsequently, an administrative issue arose requiring a further amendment to the 

Policy which Members are requested to approve. 

1.3 Amendment to the agreed Policy 

1.3.1 The Pension Regulations allow an individual who has been absent in certain 

circumstances to make a choice as to whether they wish their period of absence 

to count as pensionable service, and consequently whether they wish to pay 

pension contributions in respect of that period of absence. 

1.3.2 The ‘default’ for such a decision to be made was previously 30 days and the 

Policy was silent on the matter, relying on the ‘default’. 

1.3.3 It has now come to light that it is in the Council’s interest to overtly state this 

discretion in the Policy and, owing to administrative constraints in running the 

payroll, to increase the time allowed to an individual to make a decision to 60 

days. 

1.3.4 The amended Policy has been reviewed and endorsed by the Management Team. 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 The Council is required by the Pension Regulations to publish the discretions. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 2  
 

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  13 November 2014  

 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 The amendment to the discretion decisions are proposed in order to protect the 

Council’s financial position. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 Without such published discretions, there is the risk of unforeseen financial 

implications for the Council and the risk of unequal treatment in the consideration 

of discretion matters. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 Members are requested to endorse the amended Pensions Discretions Policy 

(Attachment). 

Background papers: contact: Charlie Steel 

Nil  

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services 

  
 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No   

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No  

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 22



 

-1- 

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 
 

Pension Discretions Policy 
(The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013) 

 
Regulation 16 (2)e and 16 (4)d   
Shared Cost Additional Pension Contributions (SCAPC) 
 
It is not Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council’s general policy to operate a 
SCAPC where a scheme member wishes to purchase extra annual pension.   
 
Regulation 30(6) & 30(8)  
Flexible Retirement  
 
It is Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council’s policy to provide consent to 
consider flexible retirement requests only where there are clear financial or 
operational advantages to Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council. 
 
If consent has been given under Regulation 30 (6) it is not Tonbridge & 
Malling Borough Council’s general policy to waive any actuarial reduction 
unless there are exceptional circumstances. 
 
Each case will be considered on its merits as per the Council’s Flexible 
Retirement Policy. 
 
Regulation 30(8)  
Waiving of Actuarial Reductions 
 
It is not Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council’s general policy to waive any 
actuarial reductions applied to benefits paid early or where a scheme member 
has previously been awarded a deferred benefit unless there are exceptional 
circumstances when each case will be considered on its merits by the 
Council’s Management Team. 
 
Regulation 31  
Award of Additional Pension 
 
It is not Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council’s policy to award additional 
pension to an active member or within 6 months of leaving the scheme to a 
scheme member who was dismissed on grounds of redundancy or business 
efficiency.   
 
TP Regulations 1 (1)(c) of Schedule 2  
Whether to allow the rule of 85 to be ‘switched on’ for members from 
age 55 and before age 60. 
 
It is not Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council’s general policy to make use of 
the discretion to ‘switch back on’ the 85 year rule protections. 
 
 

Page 23



 

-2- 

Regulation 9 (1) & (3)  
Contributions 
 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council will determine the appropriate 
contribution band for an employee in accordance with the Council’s policy on 
the Administration of Pension Contribution Banding Determination.  
 
Regulation 17 (1)  
Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contributions (SCAVC) 
 
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council will not operate a SCAVC for 
employees. 
 
Regulation 22 
Applications to make absence contributions 
 
Employees who have been absent from work for a reason specified in 
Regulation 18(5) (maternity or adoption leave), 20 (trade dispute) or 21(6((a) 
(certain types of absence with permission) of the Administration Regulations, 
may apply (in writing) to make contributions relating to that absence within 60 
days, beginning with the day on which the person returns to work (or ceased 
to be employed if the person ceased to be employed without returning to 
work). 
 
Regulation 22 (7)(b) &22 (8)(b)  
Aggregation of Benefits 
 
Employees who have previous LGPS pension benefits in England and Wales 
will automatically have these aggregated with their new LGPS employment 
unless they elect within 12 months of commencing membership of the LGPS 
in the new employment to retain separate benefits.  Tonbridge & Malling 
Borough Council has the discretion to extend this period beyond 12 months 
and each case will be considered on its own merits subject to the agreement 
of the Director of Central Services and the Director for Finance and 
Transformation. 
 
Regulation 100 (6)  
Aggregation of Benefits 
 
If an employee wishes to transfer any pension benefits they have built up in 
other schemes to the Local Government Pension Scheme, the election to do 
so must be made within 12 months of starting a new period of membership.  
This time limit may be extended if the employee can demonstrate exceptional 
circumstances so as to justify this. 
 
 
 
Agreed GP Committee (date) 

 

Page 24



   

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  13 November 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

13 November 2014 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The purpose of the report is to inform Members of the receipt of the Annual 

Audit Letter. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 As in previous years the Annual Audit Letter summarises the main outcomes from 

the work carried out by our external auditors and in this case for the year ended 

31 March 2014.  As such it repeats the headline messages in the Audit Findings 

Report reported to this Committee in September.  

1.1.2 The Letter is the prime means through which the results of audit and performance 

assessment work are communicated to Members, the public and other 

stakeholders.  A copy of the Annual Audit Letter for the year 2013/14 is attached 

at [Annex 1]. 

1.1.3 The Director of Finance and Transformation arranged for the Letter to be 

circulated to all Members by e-mail and for it to be made available on the 

Council’s website. 

1.1.4 The key messages drawn from the letter are set out below: 

1) The Council’s accounts were produced to a high standard. 

2) The Council continues to have a strong focus on effective financial 

management, with a robust medium term planning framework and well 

established processes for budget monitoring. 

3) There is an effective framework to address financial pressures and to 

deliver planned savings. 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 The Audit Letter fulfils the requirement to communicate the results of audit activity 

to Members, the public and other stakeholders. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public  13 November 2014  

 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 None. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 The work carried out by our external auditors gives an independent and informed 

opinion of the Council’s performance and financial management and is an 

important component of the Council’s accountability to its residents and council 

taxpayers. 

 

Background papers: contact: Sharon Shelton 

Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

Page 26



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 

The Annual Audit Letter 

for Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2014 

Darren Wells 

Engagement Lead 

T  01293 554 120 

E  darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com 

October 2014 

Cover page 

Trevor Greenlee 

Manager 

T  01293 554071   

E   trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com 

P
age 27



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Key messages 3 

Appendices 

A  Key issues and recommendations 

B  Summary of reports and audit fees 

Contents 

P
age 28



© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 3 

Key messages 

Overall review of 

financial 

statements 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that we have carried out at Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council ('the Council') for the year 

ended 31 March 2014. 

 

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public. Our annual work programme, which 

includes nationally prescribed and locally determined work, has been undertaken in accordance with the Audit Plan that we issued in March 2014 and was conducted in 

accordance with the Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other guidance issued by the Audit 

Commission. 

Financial 

statements 

audit 

(including 

audit opinion) 

We reported our findings arising from the audit of the financial statements in our Audit Findings Report to the General Purposes Committee 

on 1 September 2014.   The Council's accounts were produced to a high standard.  Only a small number of audit amendments were required.   

 

We issued an unqualified opinion on the Council's 2013/14 financial statements dated 23 September 2014, meeting the deadline set by the 

Department for Communities and Local Government.  Our opinion confirms that the financial statements give a true and fair view of the 

Council's financial position and of the income and expenditure recorded by the Council. 

Value for 

Money (VfM) 

conclusion 

We issued an unqualified VfM conclusion for 2013/14 dated 23 September 2014.  

 

We concluded that the Council continues to have a strong focus on effective financial management, with a robust medium term planning 

framework and well-established processes for budget monitoring. There is an effective framework to address financial pressures and to 

deliver planned savings. 

 

On the basis of our work, and having regard to the guidance on the specified criteria published by the Audit Commission, we are satisfied 

that in all significant respects the Council put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources for the year ending 31 Mar
[...]
rnational does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

 

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 

INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Social Media Policy
	Annex

	4 Amendment to Pensions Discretions Policy
	Annex

	5 Annual Audit Letter
	Annex

	6 Urgent Items
	7 Exclusion of Press and Public
	8 Establishment Changes
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	9 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 13th November, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr M A C Balfour (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr A W Allison, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr H S Rogers 
and Cllr C P Smith 
 

 Councillors J A L Balcombe, B J Luker and Mrs S Murray were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor N J Heslop 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

GP 14/21 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

GP 14/22 
  

SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY  
 
The report of the Central Services Director updated the Committee on 
the use of social media sites by the Council and presented for approval 
a draft policy providing a framework for staff to follow when using social 
media for business purposes.  It was noted that the Social Media Policy 
had been developed in consultation with staff and incorporated 
comments made by Joint Employee Consultative Committee 
representatives and Unison. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the conclusions of the report be endorsed; and 

 
(2) the Social Media Policy set out at Annex 1 to the report be 

approved by the Council subject to the replacement of the words 
“effort” with “resource” in the penultimate bullet point of paragraph 
10.1 and “the workplace” with “public” in the fifth bullet point of 
paragraph 11.1.  
*Referred to Council 

 
 
 
 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 13 November 2014 

 
 

 

2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE  
CONSTITUTION 
 

GP 14/23 
  

AMENDMENT TO PENSIONS DISCRETIONS POLICY  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services presented an amended 
Pensions Discretions Policy in response to an administrative issue 
regarding the time allowed for an individual to make an application for 
absence contributions.  Whilst the default for such a decision was 
previously 30 days, it was proposed to increase the time allowed to 60 
days and state this discretion in the Policy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the amended Pensions Discretions Policy set out at 
the Annex to the report be endorsed. 
 

GP 14/24 
  

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The report of the Chief Executive referred to the Community 
Governance Review conducted in 2013 when the Council had agreed 
that the boundary between Ryarsh and Leybourne parishes should be 
amended to follow the new ward boundary.  Members were advised of a 
procedural problem relating to the grant of formal consent for the 
changes by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
which had apologised and suggested a process for rectifying the 
situation.  This would involve revoking the previous Order and making a 
new one to confirm the amendment of the parish boundary.   
 
The Chairman therefore agreed that this matter be raised as an urgent 
item of late business to enable the boundary changes to take place in 
time for the publication of the new Register of Electors on 1 December 
2014. 
 
RESOLVED:  That approval be given to the revocation of the 2013 
Order and the making of a new Order to implement the previously 
agreed boundary changes between Ryarsh and Leybourne parishes. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

GP 14/25 
  

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised the 
Committee of the receipt of the Annual Audit Letter summarising the 
main outcomes from the work undertaken by the Council’s external 
auditors for the year ended 31 March 2014.  A copy of the Audit Letter 
was set out at the Annex to the report and Members were pleased to 
note that its key messages were that the Council’s accounts were 
produced to a high standard and there was a strong focus on effective 
financial management with robust medium term planning and well 
established processes for budget monitoring.  In addition the Letter 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 13 November 2014 

 
 

 

3 

 

noted the effective framework for addressing financial pressures and 
delivering planned savings. 
 
Thanks were recorded to the Director of Finance and Transformation 
and her team for their work in production of the high standard of 
accounts. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

GP 14/26 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN  
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

GP 14/27 
  

ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual) 
 
The report of the Management Team presented for approval a number 
of establishment changes.  It was noted that the proposals would result 
in net base budget savings of £97,572 per annum which could be carried 
forward into the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the following proposals and establishment changes 
be endorsed: 
 
(1) post DB0101 Improvement and Development Manager be 

deleted with effect from 28 February 2015; 

(2) post DB0105 Improvement and Development Officer be deleted 

on 31 May 2015; 

(3) post DE0501 Parking and Office Manager be deleted on 

31 March 2015; 

(4) post DE0202 Transportation Engineer be deleted with 

immediate effect; 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 13 November 2014 

 
 

 

4 

 

(5) post DE0211 Engineer be re-designated as scale 4/SO with 

immediate effect; 

(6) the hours of post DE0505 be reduced to 30 per week with effect 

from 1 April 2015; 

(7) a new post of Parking Manager (grade M8) be established on 

1 April 2015; and 

(8) a new post of Economic Regeneration Officer (grade M9/M8) be 

established with immediate effect. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.14 pm 
 
 


